# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gaming System Technologies, LLC	10/10/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kwik Think Strategists, LLC
Street Address:	872 Hillbrook Lane
City:	Langhorne
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19047

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7107245

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)751-1142

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-342-8512

Email: mhebert@crbcp.com

Correspondent Name: Gary A. Greene

Address Line 1: 1635 Market Street

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: G1131/20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gary A. Greene

Total Attachments: 1

source=G1131\_20001\_Assignment\_10\_11\_07#page1.tif

40.00 7

PATENT REEL: 019943 FRAME: 0368

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

**GAMING SYSTEM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC**, a Nevada limited liability company ("Assignor"), hereby declares that it is the current assignee of all right, title and interest in and to an invention in a Biometric Gaming System and in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,107,245, entitled Biometric Gaming Access System, and issued on September 12, 2006 (the '245 Patent).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to **KWIK THINK STRATEGISTS, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("**Assignee**"), and to its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in said invention and said '245 Patent, and all the rights and privileges under the '245 Patent, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may reasonably be necessary or desirable for securing and maintaining the '245 Patent or other forms of protection for the invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in Assignee and its successors and assigns.

Assignor agrees that it will communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention and said '245 Patent and, when requested by Assignee, at Assignee's expense, generally take every reasonable action to aid Assignee and its successors and assigns in obtaining or enforcing proper protection for said '245 Patent in any and all countries.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee, and its successors and assigns, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said invention in Assignee's or their own name, or in Assignor's name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee, and its successors and assigns, to apply for patent or other proper protection for said invention and to claim the benefits of the right of priority.

Assignor hereby represents and covenants to Assignee and its successors and assigns that Assignor has taken all organizational action required for Assignor to make this Assignment to Assignee. This Assignment is an "as is" and "quit claim" transfer of all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to said invention and said '245 Patent, without warranty or representation whatsoever by Assignor (whether express or implied) as to the ownership or right to use said invention other than that Assignor has not previously sold, transferred or assigned said invention and related rights since Assignor acquired ownership thereof and that, to the best of Assignor's knowledge, the right, title, and interest herein conveyed by it are free and clear of any lien or encumbrance.

**GAMING SYSTEM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC** 

By: Kwik Think Strategists, LLC, Managing Member

Robin L. Litwa. its sole Member

Dated: October 10, 2007

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

**County of Montgomery** 

**RECORDED: 10/11/2007** 

I, the undersigned witnessing authority, hereby certify that on this 10th\_day of October, 2007, before me personally came ROBIN L. LITWA, personally known, or satisfactorily proven to me to be, the individual who executed the foregoing assignment in the capacity stated, and who acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will, in the capacity so stated, for the purposes therein set forth.

NOTARIAL SEAL

AMY M. JESBERGER, Notary Public Horsham Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires July 8, 2011 Notary Public
My Commission Expires: October 10, 2007

PATENT REEL: 019943 FRAME: 0369